Portland, Oregon
FINANCIAL IMPACT and PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT STATEMENT
For Council Action Items

(Deliver original to Financial Planning Division. Retain copy.)

1. Name of Initiator 2. Telephone No. 3. Bureau/Office/Dept.
Chris Armes , 823-7051 PDOT/PMD

4a. To be filed (date): 4b. Calendar (Check One) 5. Date Submitted to
Sept 5, 2012 Commissioner's office

Regular Consent 4/5ths and FPD Budget Analyst:
O X O August 24, 2012
6a. Financial Impact Section: 6b. Public Involvement Section:
Financial impact section completed X Public involvement section completed

1) Legislation Title:

*Amend Intergovernmental Agreement with TriMet to modify construction scope transfers between SW
Moody Ave Improvement Project, SW Harbor Dr / SW River Pkwy Project, and Portland-Milwaukie
Light Rail Project. (Ordinance; amend Contract No. 3000235 1)

2) Purpose of the Proposed Legislation:

To amend an existing Intergovernmental Agreement with TriMet to reduce the scope of tasks performed
as part of the SW Moody Ave Improvement Project, SW Harbor Drive/SW River Parkway Improvement
Project, and to transfer work items to the Portland-Milwaukie Light Rail Project.

3) Which area(s) of the city are affected by this Council item? (Check all that apply—areas
are based on formal neighborhood coalition boundaries)?
[0 City-wide/Regional [] Northeast [1 Northwest [J North
(] Central Northeast [] Southeast ] Southwest [] East
Central City
] Internal City Government Services

FINANCIAL IMPACT

4) Revenue: Will this legislation generate or reduce current or future revenue coming to
the City? If so, by how much? If so, please identify the source.

Tasks authorized under the current Intergovernmental Agreement originally slated to be part of the SW
Moody Project and SW Harbor Drive Improvement Project (work to be performed by the City) will now
be part of the Portland-Milwaukie Light Rail Project (work to be performed by TriMet). As a result
TriMet’s reimbursement to the City as authorized in paragraph 6.1 of the Intergovernmental Agreement
will be reduced by $310,000.

5) Expense: What are the costs to the City related to this legislation? What is the source of

funding for the expense? (Please include costs in the current fiscal year as well as costs in
Juture years. If the action is related to a grant or contract please include the local contribution

Version effective July 1, 2011 1



or maitch required. If there is a project estimate, please identify the level of confidence.)

The existing Intergovernmental Agreement authorized several tasks to be constructed as part of the SW
Moody Project and SW Harbor Drive Improvement Project, for which TriMet would reimburse the City.
Several of these tasks will now be constructed by TriMet as part of the Portland-Milwaukie Light Rail
Project. As a result the City’s reimbursement to TriMet as authorized in paragraph 6.3 of the
Intergovernmental Agreement will be increased by $790,000.The level of confidence is high.

6) Staffing Requirements:

¢ Will any positions be created, eliminated or re-classified in the current year as a
result of this legislation? (If new positions are created please include whether they will
be part-time, full-time, limited term, or permanent positions. If the position is limited
term please indicate the end of the term.) No.

* Will positions be created or eliminated in future years as a result of this legislation?
No.

(Complete the following section only if an amendment to the budget is proposed.)

7) Change in Appropriations (If the accompanying ordinance amends the budget please reflect
the dollar amount to be appropriated by this legislation. Include the appropriate cost elements
that are to be loaded by accounting. Indicate “new” in Fund Center column if new center needs
1o be created. Use additional space if needed.)

Necessary budget adjustments will be made in the FY 12-13 Fall BMP.

Fund Fuand Commitment Functional Funded Grant | Sponsored | Amount
Center Item Area Program Program

[Proceed to Public Involvement Section — REQUIRED as of July 1, 2011]

Version effective July 1, 2011 2




PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT

8) Was public involvement included in the development of this Council item (e.g.
ordinance, resolution, or report)? Please check the appropriate box below:

[] YES: Please proceed to Question #9.

X NO: Please, explain why below; and proceed to Question #10.

Substantial public involvement took place throughout project the development phase.
Construction is underway.

9) If “YES,” please answer the following questions:
a) What impacts are anticipated in the community from this proposed Council

item?

b) Which community and business groups, under-represented groups,
organizations, external government entities, and other interested parties were
involved in this effort, and when and how were they involved?

¢) How did public involvement shape the outcome of this Council item?

d) Who designed and implemented the public involvement related to this Council
item?

e) Primary contact for more information on this public involvement process (name,
title, phone, email):

10) Is any future public involvement anticipated or necessary for this Council item? Please
describe why or why not.
No. Construction is underway.

4 2279

KK 08-24-12
BUREAU DIRECTOR TOM MILLER, Bureau of Transportation

Version effective July 1, 2011



INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT
BETWEEN TRIMET AND CITY OF PORTLAND
FOR CONSTRUCTION PHASE SCOPE TRANSFERS BETWEEN SW MOODY
IMPROVEMENT PROJECT, SW HARBOR DRIVE/SW RIVER PARKWAY
PROJECT, AND PORTLAND MILWAUKIE LIGHT RAIL PROJECT

FIRST AMENDMENT

TriMet Contract No. GH120253LE

THIS First Amendment to this Intergovernmental Agreement (“Agreement”) is entered
into as of the effective date identified below the signatures to this Agreement and is
between the Tri-County Metropolitan Transportation District of Oregon ("TriMet") and
the City of Portland (“City”). This First Amendment is written to make the following
changes to the Agreement. All provisions of the Agreement shall remain in effect unless
modified or superseded by this First Amendment.

1. Paragraph 6.1 of the Agreement is hereby changed, as follows:

The not-to-exceed amount set out in paragraph 6.1 for work to be performed by
City and paid by TriMet is hereby decreased from $1,010,000 to $700,000.

2. Paragraph 6.3 of the Agreement is hereby changed, as follows:

The not-to-exceed amount set out in paragraph 6.3 for work to be performed by
TriMet and paid by the City is hereby increased from $1,010,000 to $1,800,000.

3. Exhibit A of the Agreement is hereby replaced by the version of Exhibit A
attached to this First Amendment: ' ‘

The version of Exhibit A attached to the original Agreement is hereby deleted in
its entirety and superseded by the attached version of Exhibit A, which is titled Exhibit A,
Modification No. 1, Potential Construction Phase Scope Transfers, and which deletes the
ODOT Sheridan Driveway from the list of potential construction scope transfers.

There are no other changes to the Agreement.

TriMet/City of Portland - ' 1
IGA for Construction Phase Scope Transfers .
Modification No. 1



_City of Portland Tri-County Metropolitan
Transportation District of Oregon

Name: | Daniel W. Blocher, P.E.
Title: Executive Director
Date: ' Date:

By: City Auditor

Approved as to Form: | Approved as to Form:
APPROVED AS TO FORM '
Hmvw\b
Cit&&tt@ﬂﬁy\; ATTORNEY Vg /9/)7' TriMet Deputy General Counsel

TriMet/City of Portland
IGA for Construction Phase Scope Transfers
Modification No. 1



EXHIBIT A
MODIFICATION NO. 1

POTENTIAL CONSTRUCTION PHASE SCOPE TRANSFERS

For construction scope transfers from the Portland-Milwaukie Light Rail (PMLR) Project
to the Moody Project ~-Work To Be Performed By City

1.

ODOT Sheridan Driveway
Actual Cost - $4,837.50
Remove and reinstall 16’ gate.

Storm Drain

Actual Cost - $168,705.14

Install storm drain pipe and appurtenances where it crosses and connects Moody Ave.
Also includes upsizing of Moody storm system to accommodate additional load from
PMLR.

Waterline Casing & Service Connections

Actual Cost - $53,694.00

Provide casing under future PMLR trackway on 16" waterline, and connections for water
services at Porter. '

Private Utilities

Estimated Budget - $50,000

Install and stub conduit for anticipated PGE connection to the Willamette River Transit
Bridge crossing

Train Signals and Systems Components and Conduit Runs

Actual Cost - $329,908.90

Install Signals and electrification components required for the full build out condition of
the Moody-Porter intersection. Also, move two existing streetcar OCS poles on Harrison
Street and lower contact wire to avoid future Harbor Structure girders

" Signal Communication Maintenance Access

Actual Cost - $10,416.75


http:510,416.75
http:329,908.90
http:53,694.00
http:168,705.14
http:4,837.50

Install curb cut for driveway that will provide access to the Sig-Comm building in the
southwest corner of the Moody/Porter intersection.

197 storm lateral for storm water quality facility at the NW corner of Moody Ave and
Sheridan St

Estimated Budget - $30,000

Install a storm lateral and appurtenances to connect a 12” storm line to the existing 36”
RCP storm main in Moody Ave, which will provide a drainage path for a storm water
quality facility at the NW corner of Moody Avenue and Sheridan Street that will be built
by PMLR. ‘

Provide 115 RE Rail from Streetcar Single Track

Actual Cost - $62,000

Provide 6,480 track feet of 115 RE rail salvaged from the Streeicar single track. Rail is
in good condition and has been determined to meet PMLR West track specifications.

For construction scope transfers from Moody Project to the Portland-Milwaukie Light Rail
(PMLR) Project ~-Work To Be Performed By TriMet

1.

2.

Special Track
Actual Cost - $1,733,272

Furnish track and turnouts for streetcar operations on SW Moody at SW Porter; to
facilitate westbound to northbound and southbound to eastbound streetcar access.

Install New Loops in existing streetcar track slab
Estimated Budget - $12.500

Add two new loops to streetcar track slab at SW Gibbs to activate traffic signal when streetcar
approaches intersection.

3.

Modifications at New Meade Street -

Estimated Budget - $20,000

Modify existing planter, track drain and construct two new ADA ramps at the future SW
Meade Street.

4. Add Bike Loops
Estimated Budget $20,000 :
Add up to four bike count loops and required junction box(s) in cycle track near Gibbs

“streetcar stop.

For construction scope transfers from Harbor Project to the Portland-Milwaukie Light
Rail (PMLR) Project _Work To Be Performed By TriMet


http:Project.lq

Harbor/River Parkway Intersection Improvements

Estimated Budget - $50,000

Construct curb and gutter, asphalt path, concrete pedestrian bus stop, stormwater
facilities.

Multi-use Path Underneath PMIR Structure

Estimated Budget - $75,000

Construct finished grading and sub-grade preparation, install path aggregate sub base and
HMAC surfacing.

Multi-use Path Illumination
Estimated Budget - $127,000
Install illumination and conduit.




TriMet Contract No.s:
GH120253LE
. GH120253LER (Revenue)
City Contract No. 30002351

INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT FOR CONSTRUCTION PHASE SCOPE
TRANSFERS BETWEEN SW MOODY IMPROVEMENT PROJECT, SW HARBOR
DRIVE/SW RIVER PARKWAY PROJECT, AND PORTLAND-MILWAUKIE LIGHT

' RAIL PROJECT

THIS AGREEMENT is made this 2| day of ﬁi@j:ﬁmbﬁj& 2011, by and between the
TRI-COUNTY METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION DISTRICT OF OREGON, a mass
transit district of the state of Oregon, hereinafter referred to as “TriMet”, and THE CITY OF
PORTLAND, a municipal corporation of the state of Oregon acting by and through its Elected
Officials, hereinafter referred to as “City”.

RECITALS

1. In September 2009, the City and TriMet submitted an application for federal funds under
the Transportation Investment Generating Economic Recovery (TIGER) program, part of
the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA). The Federal Transit
Administration (FTA) awarded $23,203,988 in TIGER funding for the SW Moody
Avenue portion of the application.

2. The resulting SW Moody Street & Streetcar Reconstruction Project (SW Moody Avenue:
SW River Parkway — SW Gibbs Street), (Moody Project) includes the final design and
construction of approximately 3,200 feet of roadway elevated on 14 feet of fill in the
heart of the South Waterfront District to facilitate intense urban redevelopment of the
area as planned by the City and nearby property owners. SW Moody will include three
traffic lanes, dual streetcar tracks, and pedestrian and bike facilities. Fiber optic, sewer,
storm water and water infrastructure will support future development.

3. In April 2010, the City accepted a grant in the amount of $3,000,000 from the Oregon
Department of Transportation for improvements to the SW Harbor Drive/SW River
Parkway intersection. - '

4. The resulting SW Harbor Drive/SW River Parkway Project (Harbor Project) includes the
final design and construction of an additional southbound left turn lane from Harbor
Drive to SW River Parkway, a lengthened taper to the existing northbound right turn lane
from SW Harbor Drive to SW River Parkway, and an additional eastbound lane along
SW River Parkway to SW Moody. This intersection improvement will serve as the
primary North Portal into the South Waterfront District.

5. Currently, TriMet is in the preliminary engineering phase of the Portland to Milwaukie
Light Rail Project (PMLR Project), which will extend high capacity transit service from
downtown Portland to unincorporated Clackamas County, ending just south of the City of
Milwaukie. The PMLR Project will include the construction of a new bridge across the
Willamette River in'the South Waterfront District. The bridge will provide for a shared
transitway that will serve light rail, buses, bicycles, pedestrians and, eventually,
streetcars. This shared transitway will continue west after crossing the bridge in a transit



9.

only street called SW Porter Street. The shared transitway in SW Porter Street will cross
SW Moody Street at the Moody/Porter intersection.

In August, 2010, the parties entered into an Intergovernmental Agreement To Disburse
Federal Grant Funds for the SW Moody Street and Streetcar Reconstruction Project
(Subrecipient Agreement) (TriMet Contract No. GH110219TL). Pursuant to the
Subrecipient Agreement, the City became the subrecipient of federal TIGER grant
funding in the amount of $23,203,988. The parties are also partners in TriMet’s PMLR
Project. , .

The Moody Project, Harbor Project, and PMLR Project have overlapping scopes of work,
primarily at the Moody/Porter intersection, and the Harbor Drive/River Parkway intersection.
These projects also have some schedule concurrency, but generally the Moody Project and
Harbor Project will start construction earlier than PMLR Project, and be complete prior to PMLR
Project completion.

In order to maximize efficiency and minimize situations in which one project would remove
improvements built by the other in order to construct its subsequent scope of work, the Parties
will monitor and track a list of potential “construction phase scope transfers” that would move
certain construction services scopes of work and funds from one project to the other.

TriMet and the City are authorized to enter into this Agreement by ORS Chapter 190.

NOW THEREFORE, it is agreed by and between the parties hereto as follows:

TERMS OF AGREEMENT

TriMet and City agree to jointly identify areas where construction phase work is needed
on one project in order to accommodate the scope of work of the other in as efficient a
manner as possible, and to jointly identify the best resources in order to advance such
additional work. Currently identified construction services are set forth in Exhibit A,
which is attached hereto and incorporated by this reference herein.

If the preferred construction resource to perform such work is the City’s contractor, City
will negotiate a price with its contractor for the additional construction work and will
manage the additional work. If the preferred construction resource is TriMet’s
contractor, TriMet will negotiate a price with its contractor for the additional construction
work and will manage the additional work. The Parties will be responsible for payment
of additional work as set forth below.

Once the responsible Party has negotiated a price with its contractor for additional
construction work, the other Party shall review and approve the proposed scope of work
and budget. Upon approval, the Parties shall document the scope of work and budget in a
Task Order, to be signed by an authorized representative of both parties.

Each Party agrees to assist the other by being responsive to questions regarding any
additional work, and by providing prompt review and comments related to any
negotiations or work product. '



The Party performing construction work shall invoice the other Party for such work not

more than once per month. Invoices to TriMet shall be sent to the following address:

TriMet Finance Department, Attn: Accounts Payable, 4012 SE 17% Avenue, Portland, OR

97202, and shall contain the TriMet contract number, the date(s) services were furnished,

a detailed description of the services furnished, and a price breakdown showing prices

and units for the work performed. TriMet shall make payment within thirty days of
receipt of a proper invoice. Invoices to City of Portland shall be sent to the following

address: attn: Chris Armes, 1120 SW 5% Avenue, Suite 800, Portland, OR 97204 and

shall contain the contract number, the date(s) services were furnished, a detailed
description of the services furnished, and a price breakdown showing prices and units for -
the work performed. City shall make payment within thirty days of receipt of a proper
invoice. :

Payment:

6.1 For construction scope transfers from the PMLR Project to the Moody Project:
TriMet agrees to pay the City's actual costs incurred for the work performed as
authorized by Task Order under this Agreement, not to exceed $1,010,000 for the
services set forth in Exhibit A. This amount will consist of actual amounts invoiced
by City contractors for the work. City will not charge for its staff time, and will not
add any additional overhead or markup to the amount billed by its contractors.

6.2 For construction scope transfers from the Harbor Project to the PMLR Project: The
City agrees to pay TriMet’s actual costs incurred for the work performed as
authorized by Task Order under this Agreement, not to exceed $252,000 for the
services set forth in Exhibit A. This amount will consist of actual amounts invoiced
by TriMet contractors for the work. TriMet will not charge for its staff time, and will
not add any additional overhead or markup to the amount billed by its contractors.

6.3 For construction scope transfers from the Moody Project to the PMLR Project: The
City agrees to pay TriMet’s actual costs incurred for the work performed as
authorized by Task Order under this agreement, not to exceed $550,000 for the
services set forth in Exhibit A. This amount will consist of actual amounts invoiced
by TriMet contractors for the work. TriMet will not charge for its staff time, and will
not add any additional overhead or markup to the amount billed by its contractors.

Each party has designated a project manager as its formal representative for purposes of
this Project:

Sandy Bradley Chris Armes

TriMet City of Portland

710 NE Holladay Street 1120 SW 5™ Avenue, Suite 800
Portland, OR 97232 Portland, OR 97204

Phone: (503) 962-2132 Phone: (503) 823-7051

Fax: (503) 962-3042 Fax: (503) 823-7371 A
Email: bradleys@trimet.org Email: chris.armes@portlandoregon.gov


mailto:chris.armes@portlandoregon
mailto:bradleys@trimet.org

10.

11.

12.

14,

The Project Managers are authorized to approve work and billings, to give notices, to
execute amendments to this Agreement that do not increase the compensation, to
terminate this Agreement and to carry out any other act referred to herein.

Either party may designate a different Project Manager by giving written notification
to the other party as provided in this paragraph.

Subrecipient Agreement. The Subrecipient Agreement is the overarching agreement
between the Parties regarding the design and construction of the Moody Project, and the
terms of the Subrecipient Agreement shall apply to all work performed by the City under
this Agreement. In the event of a conflict between this Agreement and the Subrecipient
Agreement, the Subrecipient Agreement shall govern. All work performed by TriMet
under this Agreement will be subject to the terms of the Master Agreement and any other
financial assistance agreements between TriMet and FTA related to the Moody Project,
as well as all other applicable state, federal and local laws.

Federal Funding Limitation. The Parties understand that federal funds will be used to
pay for a portion of the Project. To the extent applicable to each of the respective parties,
this Agreement is subject to all federal provisions prescribed for the third-party contracts
by the federal grant agreement. Both Parties agree to require their third party contractors
and consultants to comply with the provisions of Exhibit B, Federal Requirements, which
is attached hereto and incorporated by this reference herein.

Compliance with Laws. The parties shall comply with all federal, state and local laws,
regulations, executive orders and ordinances applicable to the work under this
Agreement. If a Party is not in compliance with any law, regulation, executive order or
ordinance, it shall take immediate steps to gain compliance.

Relationship of the Parties. Each of the parties hereto shall be deemed an independent
contractor for purposes of this Agreement. No representative, agent, employee or
contractor of one party shall be deemed to be an employee, agent or contractor of the
other party for any purpose, except to the extent specifically provided herein. Nothing
herein is intended, nor shall it be construed, to create between the parties any relationship
of principal and agent, partnership, joint venture or any similar relationship, and each
party hereby specifically disclaims any such relationship.

No Third-Party Beneficiary. Except as set forth herein, this Agreement is between the
parties and creates no third-party beneficiaries. Nothing in this Agreement gives or shall
be construed to give or provide any benefit, direct, indirect or otherwise to third-parties
unless third-persons are expressly described as intended to be beneficiaries of its terms.

Indemnification. Subject to the limits of the Oregon Constitution and the Oregon Tort
Claims Act, each of the Parties shall hold harmless, indemnify and defend the other and
its directors, officers, employees and agents from and against all claims, suits, actions of
whatsoever nature, damages or losses, and all expenses and costs incidental to the



15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

defense thereof, including reasonable attorney fees, resulting from or arising out of the
activities of the indemnitor, its officers, employees, or agents under this Agreement.

Effective and Termination Dates. This Agreement shall be effective on the date set
forth above, and shall remain in effect until the completion of all obligations created by
this Agreement, unless the parties both agree in writing to extend it.

15.1 Early Termination of Agreement.

15.1.1 City and TriMet, by mutual written agreement, may terminate this
Agreement at any time.

15.1.2 Either City or TriMet may terminate this Agreement in the event of a
breach of the Agreement by the other. Prior to such termination, however, the
party seeking the termination shall give the other party written notice of the
breach and of the party’s intent to terminate. If the breaching party has not
entirely cured the breach within thirty days of the notice, then the party giving the
notice may terminate the Agreement at any time thereafter by giving a written
notice of termination. '

Remedies. The remedies provided under this Agreement shall not be exclusive. The
parties also shall be entitled to any other equitable and legal remedies that are available.

Oregon Law, Dispute Resolution and Forum. This Agreement shall be construed
according to the laws of the State of Oregon. TriMet and City shall negotiate in good
faith to resolve any dispute arising out of this Agreement. Any litigation between City
and TriMet arising under this Agreement or out of work performed under this Agreement
shall occur, if in the state courts, in the Multnomah City Circuit Court, and if in the federal
courts, in the United States District Court for the District of Oregon located in Portland,
Oregon. . : '

Assignment. Neither TriMet nor City shall assign this Agreement, in whole or in part, or
any right or obligation hereunder, without the prior written approval of the other.

Severability/Survivability. If any provision of this Agreement is found to be illegal or

- unenforceable, this Agreement nevertheless shall remain in full force and effect and the

provision shall be stricken. All provisions concerning indemnity survive the termination
of this Agreement for any cause.

Interpretation of Agreement. This Agreement shall not be construed for or against any
party by reason of the authorship or alleged authorship of any provision. The Section
headings contained in this Agreement are for ease of reference only and shall not be used
in constructing or interpreting this Agreement.

Modification; Waiver. No course of dealing between the parties and no usage of trade
will be relevant to supplement any term used in this Agreement. No waiver, consent,
modification or change of terms of this Agreement shall bind either party unless in

5



writing and signed by both parties.

Such waiver, consent, modification or change, if

made, shall be effective only in the specific instance and for the specific purpose given.
The failure of a party to enforce any provision of this Agreement shall not constitute a

waiver by a party of that or any other provision.

22.  Audit and Inspection of Records.

The Parties agree to comply with Paragraph 3,

Inspection of Records and Services, in the Subrecipient Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Intergovernmental Agreement.

TRI-MET METROPOLITAN

TRANSPORTATION DISTRICT OF OREGON

By Bk (d

Daniel W. Blocher, P.E., Executive Director

Date ?: 2/{ /Y

APPROVEP AS TO LEGAL

SUFFICI OR TRIMET
By:

Lance Erz, Deputy General Counsel
Date C)\ / 2 ’/ [

CITY OF PORTLAND, by

and through its electezfﬁcials
By é/‘
o d

pae 21310

Auditor

Date ?%?////

TO LEGAL
SUFF IEN F})w

Clty omey

Date ? / 14 / 2e0)




EXHIBIT A

POTENTIAL CONSTRUCTION PHASE SCOPE TRANSFERS

For construction scope transfers from the Portland-Milwaukie Light Rail (PMLR) Project
to the Moody Project ~-Work To Be Performed By City :

1.

ODOT Sheridan Driveway
Estimated Budget - $75,000
Construct driveway, fence, and gate on Sheridan Street.

Storm Drain

Estimated Budget - $250,000

Install storm drain pipe and appurtenances where it crosses and connects Moody Ave.
Also includes upsizing of Moody storm system to accommodate additional load from
PMLR.

Waterline Casing & Service Connections

Estimated Budget - $125,000 :

Provide casing under future PMLR trackway on 16" waterline, and connections for water
services at Porter.

Private Utilities
Estimated Budget - $50,000
Install and stub conduit for anticipated PGE connection to the Willamette River Transit

Bridge crossing

Train Signals and Systems Components and Conduit Runs

Estimated Budget - $475,000

Install Signals and electrification components required for the full build out condition of
the Moody-Porter intersection

Signa] Communication Maintenance Access
Estimated Budget - $2,000
Install curb cut for driveway that will provide access to the Sig-Comm building in the

southwest corner of the Moody/Porter intersection.

127 storm lateral for storm water quality facility at the NW comer of Moody Ave and
Sheridan St

Estimated Budget - $30,000

Install a storm lateral and appurtenances to connect a 12” storm line to the existing 36”
RCP storm main in Moody Ave, which will provide a drainage path for a storm water




quality facility at the NW comer of Moody Avenue and Sheridan Street that will be built
by PMLR.

For construction scope transfers from Moody Project to the Portland-Milwaukie Light Rail
(PMLR) Project —~-Work To Be Performed By TriMet

1.

Two Turnouts

Estimated Budget - $550,000

Furnish and install two turnouts for streetcar operations on SW Moody at SW Porter
including drainage of turnouts and demolition of track installed by Moody; to facilitate
westbound to northbound and southbound to eastbound streetcar access. :

For construction scope transfers from Harbor Project to the Portland-Milwaukie Light
Rail (PMLR) Project ~Work To Be Performed By TriMet

1.

Harbor/River Parkway Intersection Improvements
Estimated Budget - $50,000 _
Construct curb and gutter, asphalt path, concrete pedestrian bus stop, stormwater

facilities.

Multi-use Path Underneath PMLR Structure

Estimated Budget - $75,000

Construct finished grading and sub-grade preparation, install path aggregate sub base and
. HMAC surfacing.

Muiti-use Path Illumination
Estimated Budget - $127,000
Install illumination and conduit.



ORDINANCE No.

*Amend Intergovernmental Agreement with TriMet to modify construction scope transfers
between SW Moody Ave Improvement Project, SW Harbor Dr / SW River Pkwy Project, and
Portland-Milwaukie Light Rail Project. (Ordinance; amend Contract No. 3000235 D

The City of Portland ordains:
Section 1. The Council finds

1. In September 2009, the City and TriMet submitted an application for federal funds under
the Transportation Investment Generating Economic Recovery (TIGER) program, part of
the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA). The Federal Transit
Administration (FTA) awarded $23,203,988 in TIGER funding for the SW Moody
Avenue portion of the application.

2. The resulting SW Moody Avenue Improvement Project (SW Moody Avenue: SW River
Parkway — SW Gibbs Street), (Moody Project) includes the final design and construction
of approximately 3,200 feet of roadway elevated on 14 feet of fill in the heart of the South
Waterfront District to facilitate intense urban redevelopment of the area as planned by the
City and nearby property owners. SW Moody will include three traffic lanes, dual
streetcar tracks, and pedestrian and bike facilities. Fiber optic, sewer, storm water and
water infrastructure will support future development.

3. In April 2010, the City accepted a grant in the amount of $3,000,000 from the Oregon
Department of Transportation for improvements to the SW Harbor Drive/SW River
Parkway intersection.

4. The resulting SW Harbor Drive/SW River Parkway Project (Harbor Project) includes the
final design and construction of an additional southbound left turn lane from Harbor
Drive to SW River Parkway, a lengthened taper to the existing northbound right turn lane
from SW Harbor Drive to SW River Parkway, and an additional eastbound lane along
SW River Parkway to SW Moody. This intersection improvement will serve as the
primary North Portal into the South Waterfront District.

5. Currently, TriMet is in the construction phase of the Portland to Milwaukie Light Rail
Project (PMLR Project), which will extend high capacity transit service from downtown
Portland to unincorporated Clackamas County, ending just south of the City of
Milwaukie. The PMLR Project will include the construction of a new bridge across the
Willamette River in the South Waterfront District. The bridge will provide for a shared
transitway that will serve light rail, buses, bicycles, pedestrians and, eventually, streetcars.
This shared transitway will continue west after crossing the bridge in a transit only street
called SW Porter Street. The shared transitway in SW Porter Street will cross SW Moody
Street at the Moody/Porter intersection.

Page 1 of 3



In August 2010, the parties entered into an Intergovernmental Agreement To Disburse
Federal Grant Funds for the SW Moody Street and Streetcar Reconstruction Project
(Subrecipient Agreement) (TriMet Contract No. GHI110219TL). Pursuant to the
Subrecipient Agreement, the City became the subrecipient of federal TIGER grant
funding in the amount of $23,203,988. The parties are also partners in TriMet’s PMLR
Project. ‘

The Moody Project, Harbor Project, and PMLR Projects have overlapping scopes of
work. On May 25, 2011, Council passed Ordinance # 184608, authorizing an
Intergovernmental Agreement with TriMet to transfer construction tasks from the Moody
Project and the Harbor Project to the PMLR Project, and from the PMLR Project to the
Moody Project and the Harbor Project. The Ordinance authorized the City to reimburse
TriMet for tasks transferred from the Moody Project and the Harbor Project to the PMLR
project and, to receive reimbursement from TriMet for tasks transferred from the PMLR
Project to the Moody Project and the Harbor Project.

As construction has progressed, it has been determined that there are additional items that
need to be transferred from the Moody Project and the Harbor Project to the PMLR
Project. As a result, TriMet will perform the work outlined in Exhibit A.

TriMet and the City are authorized to enter into this Agreement by ORS Chapter 190.

NOW THEREFORE, The Council directs:

a.

The Mayor is hereby authorized to execute an amendment to the intergovernmental
agreement in substantially the form of the attached exhibit for this purpose.

FY 12-13 Budget is here by amended as follows:

Grant Fund

Fund: 217006

Business Area: TR0OO

T000185 — Moody

Bureau Program Expense — 563300 - $52,500

Grant Fund

Fund: 217006

Business Area: TR0O

T00064 — Harbor

Bureau Program Expense — 563300 - $250,000

Page 2 of 3



Section 2. The Council declares that an emergency exists because a delay would unnecessarily
delay the City’s ability to perform the activities authorized by the grant; therefore, this Ordinance
shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Council.

Passed by the Council, LaVonne Griffin-Valade
Auditor of the City of Portland

Mayor Sam Adams By

Prepared by: Chris Armes:slg

Date Prepared: August 16, 2012 Deputy

Page 3 of 3



J'L\o

988 "

Agenda No.

'ORDINANCE NO.
Title

* Amend Intergovernmental Agreement with TriMet to modify construction scope transfers between SW
Moody Ave Improvement Project, SW Harbor Dr / SW River Pkwy Project. and Portland-Milwaukie Light
Rail Project. (Ordinance; amend Contract No. 30002351)

‘ ] AR
INTRODUCED BY CLERK USE: DATE FILED A6 2 0 2012
Commissioner/Auditor:
‘#_LWWDAMS m/\( (W// I7 W’I/IIN M@"\/}
"~ cOMMISSIONER APPROVAL LaVonne Griffin-Valade

Auditor of the City of Portland

Mayor—Finance and Administration - Adams

Position 1/Utilities - Fritz

Position 2/Works - Fish . By: ‘
| Deputy
Position 3/Affairs - Saltzman
Position 4/Safety - Leonard ACTION TAKEN:
BUREAU APPROVAL

Bureau: Bureau of Transportation SEP 0 5 2012 REFERRED TO COMMISSIONER OF

Group Manager: Greg Jones
Development & Capital Program FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION

Other: [ 2y f AT A /
Prepared by: Chris Afmes:slg W
Date Prepared: August 16, 201 v

Financial Impact & Public
involvement Statement

Completed  [X Amends Budget [_]
Not Required [_]

Portland Policy Document
If “Yes” requires City Policy paragraph stated
in doc nt.

Yes No X
Council Meeting Date
T ZEprEmBER. N, 20 (2.

City Attorney Approval
AGENDA FOUR-FIFTHS AGENDA COMMISSIONERS VOTED
AS FOLLOWS:
TIME CERTAIN [ ]
Start time: YEAS NAYS
. 1. Frit 1. Fritz
Total amount of time needed: i
(for presentation, testimony and discussion) 2 Fish 2 Fish
CONSENT< I\)q " \(_? r\ 3. Saltzman 3. Saltzman
REGULAR [] 4. Leonard 4. Leonard
Total amount of time needed:
(for presentation, testimony and discussion) Adams Adams






